## **RESOLUTION NO. 12218**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE TO ENTER AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE ARIZONA GAME AND FISH COMMISSION CONCERNING THE COMMUNITY FISHING PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Commission has statewide responsibility for the management of wildlife, including fish, and the City owns certain park lands, including artificial lakes which it maintains for public use as recreation areas; and,

WHEREAS, both entities desire to provide sport fishing recreational opportunities to the extent such program is found practical; and,

WHEREAS, the Commission has authority under A.R.S. § 17-231(B)(7) to make arrangements with other entities for the operation of wildlife facilities and the conduct of related management studies, and the City has authority under A.R.S. § 11-931, et seq. to provide recreation through Parks, Recreation, and Community Facilities; and,

WHEREAS, the Department acts under the authority of the Commission.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Mesa and Arizona Game and Fish Commission beginning July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2029, regarding the stocking of fish at Mesa's community fishing lakes, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the City Manager, Christopher J. Brady, or his designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to enter into the Intergovernmental Agreement, and any related amendments or supplements thereto, on behalf of the City of Mesa, and the City Clerk is authorized and directed to attest to the signature of the City Manager or his authorized representative thereon.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mesa, Maricopa County, Arizona, this 3rd day of June, 2024.

	APPROVED:	
	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
CITY CLERK		